WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, the City and Concessionaire desire to amend the Agreement to their mutual benefit;  

WHEREAS, design and construction and Refurbishment of Improvements will require 

Concessionaire to invest or cause to be invested not less than Three Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00) and Concessionaire has agreed to commit to such investment; 

and 

WHEREAS, BY THIS First Amendment, Concessionaire waives all rights to any and all 

reimbursements and compensation from the City for the depreciated value of existing 

improvements and non-expendable equipment at the Airport.

[...]

of the City and the traveling public, is hereby authorized to make such changes or modifications.” 

“Section 714.  Redevelopment Plan Reinvestment.  Concessionaire covenants, warrants, 

represents, and agrees that the Concessionaire shall expend or cause to be expended for Build-Out 

Costs not less than Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000.00) (the 

“Redevelopment Plan Reinvestment Requirement”) in pursuit of the Redevelopment Plan 

attached as Exhibit C-1. Concessionaire shall complete or cause to be completed all New 

Improvements and Refurbishments subject to and in accordance with the Provisions of this